## **ORDINANCE 24-03**

## AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN CHAPTER 9 – PERSONNEL POLICIES, SECTION 9-4.9(B)

## MANDATORY DIRECT DEPOSIT

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan, Monmouth County, New Jersey, amending and supplementing the Code of the Borough of Matawan Chapter 9 – Personnel Policies as follows:

Section 9-4.9 Mandatory Direct Deposit

- a. Direct deposit of net pay shall be mandatory for all employees of the Borough of Matawan in a specific banking institution based on information provided by the employee. Compliance by an employee shall be mandatory; except that the Mayor and Council may, by resolution, grant an exemption from the direct deposit requirement on such terms and conditions as the Mayor and Council may deem necessary.
- b. Seasonal and temporary employees who are employed by the Borough of Matawan are exempt from the direct deposit mandate.
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** any Ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies only.
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** if any provisions of this Ordinance, or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance, which can be given effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon following the passage, adoption and publication pursuant to New Jersey State law.

Introduced: March 5, 2024 Passed: March 5, 2024 Adopted: March 19, 2024

(Signature on File)

Honorable Joseph Altomonte, Mayor

## CERTIFICATION OF ORDINANCE

I, Karen Wynne, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Matawan, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Council of the Borough of Matawan on March 19, 2024.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunder set my hand and seal of the Borough of Matawan this 19<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

Karen Wynne	
Karen Wynne, RMC	
Municipal Clerk	